

No. 64496-3-1

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**Burnstead Construction Co.,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**Lora Petso and City of Edmonds**

**Respondents.**

---

**Opening Brief**

---

R. Gerard Lutz, WSBA No. 17692  
JLutz@perkinscoie.com  
Gina S. Warren, WSBA No. 39178  
GWarren@perkinscoie.com  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
The PSE Building  
10885 N.E. Fourth Street, Suite 700  
Bellevue, WA 98004-5579  
Telephone: 425.635.1400  
Facsimile: 425.635.2400

Attorneys for Appellant  
Burnstead Construction Co.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 APR -2 PM 4:33

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Assignments of Error .....	1
A. Assignments of Error .....	1
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	1
II. Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Brief Introduction .....	2
B. The Facts and Procedural Background .....	5
1. Burnstead's Proposal.....	5
2. The Administrative Proceeding .....	6
3. Ms. Petso's Appeal to the Edmonds City Council.....	8
4. Ms. Petso's Appeal to the Superior Court.....	8
III. Summary of Argument .....	15
IV. Argument .....	16
A. The Administrative Record Is Replete with Uncontroverted Evidence Showing that Burnstead's Stormwater Drainage Plan Meets the City's Code Requirements (Assignment of Error No. 1) .....	19
B. The Hearing Examiner's Interpretation that the Purpose of the Perimeter Buffer Is to Buffer New Developments From Old, and that Burnstead Is Not Required to Place Perimeter Buffers on the Two Sides of Its Project that Abut Undeveloped Property Is Entitled to Deference (Assignment of Error No. 2).....	30
C. The Superior Court Erred in Finding that Tract A, Which Is Designated as Open Space, Requires a Perimeter Buffer (Assignment of Error No. 3).....	34

D. A Complete Reversal of the Hearing Examiner Is Contrary to Washington Law and Not Warranted in this Case. It Was Not an Equitable Remedy – Especially After the LUPA Action Was Litigated for Two Years and the Court Affirmed on All but Three Issues (Assignment of Error No. 4). .....37

1. If This Court Affirms the Superior Court's Finding(s) of Error, the Proper Remedy Is Remand with Modification. ....38

2. Remand for Further Proceedings .....42

**V. Conclusion .....46**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Citizens for Mount Vernon v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 133 Wn.2d 861, 947 P.2d 1208 (1997) .....	27
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000) (quoting <i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997)) .....	18
<i>City of Medina v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 19, 95 P.2d 377 (2004).....	18
<i>City of Univ. Place v. McGuire</i> , 144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001).....	18, 36
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	44
<i>Friends of the Law v. King County</i> , 123 Wn.2d 518, 169 P.2d 1056 (1994).....	39
<i>HJS Dev., Inc. v. Pierce County ex rel. Dep't of Planning &amp; Land Servs.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 451, 61 P.3d 1141 (2003).....	16
<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002) .....	44
<i>Lakeside Indus. v. Thurston County</i> , 119 Wn. App. 886, 83 P.3d 433 (2004).....	27
<i>Quality Rock Prods., Inc. v. Thurston County</i> , 139 Wn. App. 125, 159 P.3d 1, review denied 163 Wn.2d 1018, 180 P.3d 1292 (2008).....	18
<i>Schofield v. Spokane County</i> , 96 Wn. App. 581, 980 P.2d 277 (1999).....	17, 20
<i>Snider v. County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 85 Wn. App. 371, 932 P.2d 704 (1997).....	43
<i>Sunderland Family Treatment Servs. v. City of Pasco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 782, 903 P.2d 986 (1995) (citing <i>Levine v. Jefferson County</i> , 116 Wn.2d 575, 807 P.2d 363 (1991) (Brachtenbach, J., concurring)).....	43, 44, 46
<i>Timberlake Christian Fellowship v. King County</i> , 114 Wn. App. 174, 61 P.3d 332 (2002) .....	17

<i>Wash. Pub. Employees Ass'n v. Community Coll. Dist. 9</i> , 31 Wn. App. 203, 642 P.2d 1248 (1982) .....	43, 44, 45, 46
--	----------------

**Statutes**

Land Use Petition Act Chapter 36.70C RCW .....	4, 9
RCW 36.70C.010.....	43
RCW 36.70C.130.....	16, 17
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(c) .....	20
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(d) .....	20, 36
RCW 36.70C.140.....	13, 38, 43

**City Code**

Edmonds City Code Chapter 18.30 .....	27
Edmonds City Code 20.35.050(C)(2) .....	7
Edmonds City Code 20.35.050 .....	31
Edmonds City Code 20.35.050(C).....	30
Edmonds City Code 20.35.050(D) .....	14, 34, 41, 42
Edmonds City Code 20.35.080 .....	27, 39
Edmonds City Code 20.35.080(1) .....	28
Edmonds City Code 20.35.080(B)(1) .....	28
Edmonds City Code 20.35.090(C)(1)(c) .....	33
Edmonds City Code 20.35.090(D)(1)(b) .....	42
Edmonds City Code 20.35.090(D)(1)(d) .....	33, 41
Edmonds City Code 21.75.030 .....	36
Edmonds City Code Chapter 18.30 .....	14, 28, 29
Edmonds City Code Chapter 20.105 .....	8
